

Docket No. 15-56744

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

DALE HUHMANN,
an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation, dba Federal Express,
Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
Case No. 3:13-cv-00787-BAS-NLS · Honorable Cynthia A Bashant*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BRIAN J. LAWLER, ESQ.
PILOT LAW, P.C.
1551 9th Avenue
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 255-2398 Telephone
(619) 231-4984 Facsimile

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Dale Huhmann, an individual*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
1. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
2. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
3. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
4. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
5. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
6. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
7. ARGUMENT	9
A. USERRA PROTECTS SERVICEMEMBERS FROM ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTIONS BY THEIR CIVILIAN EMPLOYERS AND IS BROADLY INTERPRETED IN FAVOR OF THE SERVICEMEMBER	9
B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED USERRA’S “ESCALATOR PRINCIPLE” IN DETERMINING THAT HUHMANN SHOULD HAVE BEEN PAID THE \$17,700 SIGNING BONUS DUE TO MD-11 F/OS	10
i. <i>Section 4313 required Huhmann to be promptly reemployed in the position he would have attained but for his military service, including being paid all bonuses</i>	10
ii. <i>The “reasonable certainty” test is the appropriate standard for determining the proper reemployment position and benefits</i>	13
iii. <i>Section 4311 includes protections from discrimination based on the reemployment rights of Sections 4312 and 4313</i>	16

B. HUHMANN’S CLAIMS ARE WHOLLY INDEPENDENT OF THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT AND THEREFORE DO NOT CONSTITUTE A MINOR DISPUTE UNDER THE RAILWAY LABOR ACT.....19

i. Huhmann’s claims arise out of a federal statutory right to not be discriminated against based on his military status, which is separate and apart from the collective bargaining agreement.....19

ii. Even if the bonus letter is considered part of the CBA, the RLA has no preclusive effect because resolution of Huhmann’s claims does not require interpretation of the Bonus Letter23

iii. Carder v. Continental Airlines is distinguishable and has been widely criticized24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	22
<i>Batayola v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> , 798 F.2d 355, (9th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Blakely v. USAirways, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 560 (W.D. Pa. 1998).....	22
<i>Brown v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 254 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. Ill.2001).....	22
<i>Carder v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121131 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2013).....	24
<i>Carder v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. Tex. 2011).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Carpenter v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24622 (D. Minn. June 7, 2001).....	21
<i>DeLee v. City of Plymouth</i> , 773 F.3d 172 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Duffer v. United Continental Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 13-C-3756, 2016 WL 1213668 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2016).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Elgin, J.&E. Ry. v. Burley</i> , 325 U.S. 711 (1945).....	20, 21
<i>Evans v. MassMutual Fin. Grp.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 606 (W.D. N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275, 285 (1946).....	10

Gore v. TWA,
210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1999)22

Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris,
512 U.S. 246 (1994).....20, 21, 23

Jordan v. Air Products and Chem.,
225 F.Supp.2d 1206.....18

Kidder v. E. Air Lines, Inc.,
469 F. Supp. 1060 (S.D. Fla. 1978).....22, 26

Lennon v. Finegan,
78 F. Supp.2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)21

McKinney v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R.R. Co.,
357 U.S. 265 (1958).....14, 25, 26

Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.,
584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009)8

Rivera-Meléndez v. Pfizer Pharm., LLC,
730 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013).....9, 10, 11, 14, 15

Rogers v. City of San Antonio,
392 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2004)10, 11

Roslyn v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
No. 05–441, 2005 WL 1529937, at *2 (D.Minn. June 29, 2005)27

Saridakis v. United Airlines,
166 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 1999)21

Schiltz v. Burlington N. R.R.,
115 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1997)22

Serricchio v. Wachovia Secs. LLC,
658 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011)11

Stokes v. Norfolk & Southern Ry.,
99 F. Supp.2d 966 (N.D. Ind.2000).....21

Tilton v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.,
376 U.S. 169 (1964)..... 14

Washington v. Confed. Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation,
439 U.S. 463 (1979).....8

Wriggleworth v. Brumbaugh,
121 F.Supp.2d 1126 (W.D. Mich. 2000)..... 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)6, 10

38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(3)..... 19

38 U.S.C. § 4302.....20

38 U.S.C. § 4303(2)9

38 U.S.C. § 4311.....7, 16, 17, 18, 19

38 U.S.C. § 4311(a)2, 3, 6, 9, 16, 17

38 U.S.C. § 4312.....7, 18, 19

38 U.S.C. § 4313.....7, 10, 13, 19

38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(2)(A)10, 12

38 U.S.C. §4323(b)(3)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 CFR § 1002.1-314.....12

20 C.F.R. § 1002.29, 12

20 C.F.R. § 1002.19110, 11

20 C.F.R. 1002.193(a).....11, 12

20 C.F.R. §1002.21011

20 C.F.R. § 1002.236(a).....11

70 Fed.Reg. 75,246, 2005 WL 3451172 (Dec.19, 2005).....12, 13, 14, 18

H.R. Rep. No. 103-65, at 19 (1993), reprinted in
1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2449, 2452, 24566, 9
